
File No. N-72/2020-21/1        Dated: 01-02-2021  

Signature of the bidder with date & Seal Page 2 

 

SECTION – 1 

DETAILED NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (DNIT) 
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 
O/o Office of the General Manager Telecom DistrictRourkela-769001 

(Tel. No: 0661-2600485, Fax: 0661-2600002) 
 

On behalf of GMTD Rourkela, BSNL Digitally Sealed Tenders are invited for outsourcing of 
Maintenance and provisioning of landline and Broadband network from Last pillar to Customer 
Premises including materials like UG cable, drop wire, jumper wire, CLIP Instruments, LJU & 
Splitter etc. for a period of 2 years (extendable by 1 year) in following clusters of Rourkela SSA. 
 

Name of 
SSA 

 
 
 

Cluster Name 

Total 
number 
of T.E. in 
cluster 

 

Total number of 
working 

connections 
(Lines) in 

cluster      
(LL+BB) as on 

04.02.2021 

Estimated 
Value of 

work (For 
2 years) 

Cost of 
Tender 
Paper 
(Incl. 
GST) 

Rourkela Cluster-I (URBAN) 13 3859 4187000 590 
1. Purchase of Tender Document: Tender document can be obtained by downloading it from the 

website etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app and odisha.bsnl.co.in. 
 

1.1 The bidders downloading the tender document are required to submit the tender fee as applicable 
through DD/ Banker’s cheque/NEFT along with their tender bid failing which the tender bid shall be left 
archived unopened/ rejected. The DD/ banker’s cheque shall be drawn from any Nationalized/ 
Scheduled Bank in favour of “AO (Claim), BSNL, Rourkela.” and payable at Rourkela. For making 
payment of tender paper cost through NEFT/RTGS, the details of Bank Account are as follows. 
 
BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS - 

Name of the Bank and Branch UNION BANK OF INDIA, KOEL NAGAR, AMBAGAN BRANCH, ROURKELA 
Accounts Name A.O(Claim), BSNL, O/o GMTD, Rourkela 
Account Number 455601010032049 
IFSC Code UBIN0545562 
Address of the Bank UNION BANK OF INDIA, SECTOR-2, AMBAGAN BRANCH, ROURKELA 
MICR Code 769026003 
Mail Id :  gmtdrkl12@rediffmail.com 
Contact No 9437407474 
GSTIN No. 21AABCB5576G1ZX 

 
The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale Industries 
Corporation etc. are exempted from payment of tender fee. However, they shall furnish a proof 
regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, Small &Medium Enterprises for the 
construction/Operations/Maintenance services in Telecom Industry / maintenance and installation of 
OF cables, valid on the date of opening of the tender. The scope of area of the above MSME 
registered bidders must be for construction/ maintenance of underground telecom cables/ 
maintenance and installation of OF cables /telecom outdoor network/BTS maintenance GSM/mobile 
BTS sites, Battery Sets, Power Plants, DG Sets, Installation of Telecom Services etc. MSME bidders 
claiming exemptions from Tender fee & EMD as per MSME guidelines must also register their UAM on 
CPPP and submit proof in this regard along with their bid. 



File No. N-72/2020-21/1        Dated: 01-02-2021  

Signature of the bidder with date & Seal Page 3 

 

 
2. Availability of Tender Document on the e-tender portal for bid submission: The tender 

document shall be available for downloading from BSNL website etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app 
and odisha.bsnl.co.in. from 06-02-2021 onwards. The same tender document is uploaded on BSNL 
website shall be made available on e-tender portal (URL of e-tender portal) from 06-02-2021 
onwards for start on online bid submission. 

2.1 Physical copy of the tender document would not be available for sale. 
2.2 The Tender document shall not be available for download from e-tender portal on its submission / 

closing date. 
2.3 Cluster wise data has been mentioned at clause no 3.3 of section-III Part A. 
 

3. Eligibility Criteria : The bidder should meet following eligibility requirements 
 

4.1. General Qualification 
4.1.1 The Bidder must be Indian registered Companies under Companies Act 1956/2013 or an 

LLP or a Firm registered under applicable Acts or Individual. 
4.1.2 The Bidder must not be black-listed for Telecom business by any Central/ State 

Governments/ PSUs in India at the time of submission of bid. An undertaking must be 
submitted in this regard. 

4.1.3 The Bidder must have a valid PAN & valid registration under GST Act. If the bidder is not 
registered with GST authority at the time of bid submission, then he shall have to submit 
GST registration at the time of award of work/ LoI/signing of contract, if declared 
successful.  
 

4.2 Technical Qualification 
The Bidder must have an experience of executing works related to provisioning new connection or 
construction/maintenance of underground telecom cables/maintenance and installation of OF cables/ 
telecom outdoor network/BTS maintenance of any Telecom Service Providers (holding service 
license)to the tune of 20 lakhs. The experience certificate shall be relating to above works in 
BSNL/MTNL/Central Government/State Govt./any Public Sector Undertaking of Central Govt./State 
Govt. in the last three financial years 2017-18, 2018-19 & 2019-20  taken together.  Experience 
certificate in this regard is to be issued by an officer not below the rank of Deputy General Manager or 
equivalent. Experience certificate issued by any TDE duly countersigned by an officer not below the 
rank of DGM will also be considered. 

OR 

4.2.1 BSNL Franchisee associated with BSNL for more than 5 years complying the following 
turnover criteria. 

4.2.2 For BSNL Franchise, total turnover from franchise business with BSNL in (FY 2017-18, FY 
2018-19& FY 2019-20) shall be as below : 

Total working lines in all the 
Clusters   for which tender/bid is 

submitted by  a bidder 

Required Turnover from Franchise 
Business (INR) 

 

3,000 – 5,000          1 Crore 

5,001 – 10,000 2 Crore. 

10,001 or more 3 Crore 

Bidders will be required to support claims of their financial qualification through their audited 
financial statements duly certified by their CA. 



File No. N-72/2020-21/1        Dated: 01-02-2021  

Signature of the bidder with date & Seal Page 4 

 

 
(Bidders will be required to support claims of their required experience, through certificates 
issued by any executive with approval of DGM rank officer, in case of PSUs or with approval of 
Circle Head, in case of private TSPs.) 

Note 1:-The bidders shall submit necessary documentary proof showing that they meet the 
eligibility criteria w.r.to Experience or Turnover as the case may be, along with their tender 
bid. All documents submitted will also be self-attested by the bidder. 
 
Note 2:-Work Order(s) will be issued or Contract agreement(s) will be signed only upon 
successful verification of the eligibility documents submitted in the bid, with the originals of the 
eligibility documents, which shall have to be produced by successful bidder.   

 
4. Bid Security/EMD: 
4.1 The bidder shall furnish the declaration for  bid EMD in one of the following ways:- 

a. Bid Security Declaration. 
b. The MSE bidders registered with the designated MSME bodies like National Small Scale 

Industries Corporation etc are exempted from payment of bid security. However, they shall 
furnish a proof regarding registration with bodies under the Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium 
Enterprises for the construction/Operations/Maintenance services in Telecom Industry / 
maintenance and installation of OF cables, valid on the date of opening of the tender. The scope 
of area of the above MSE registered bidders must be for construction/ maintenance of 
underground telecom cables/ maintenance and installation of OF cables /telecom outdoor 
network/BTS maintenance GSM/mobile BTS sites, Battery Sets, Power Plants, DG Sets, 
Installation of Telecom Services etc.  

 
5. Date & Time of Submission of Tender bids: on or before 13:00 Hrs of 27-02-2021 (tender 

closing date). 
5.1 In case the date of submission (opening) of bid is declared to be a holiday, the date of submission 

(opening) of bid will get shifted automatically to next working day at the same scheduled time. Any 
change in bid opening date due to any other unavoidable reason will be intimated to all the bidders 
separately. 

6. Opening of Tender Bids: At 15:00 Hrs of 01-03-2021.  
7. Place of opening of Tender bids: 
7.1 The tenders shall be opened through ‘Online Tender Opening Event’. BSNL’s Tender Opening 

Officers as well as authorized representatives of bidders can attend the online Tender Opening Event 
(TOE) from the comfort of their offices. Kindly refer Section-4 Part C of Tender document for further 
instructions. 

8. Tender bids received after due time & date will not be accepted. 
9. Incomplete, ambiguous, Conditional, unsealed tender bids are liable to be rejected. 
10. The GMTD, Rourkela, BSNL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender bids without 

assigning any reason. He is not bound to accept the lowest bid.  
 
11. The bidder shall furnish a declaration, as per Section 6 (A), in his tender bid that no addition / deletion 

/ corrections have been made in the terms & conditions of the downloaded tender document for which 
their bid is being submitted and these are identical to the tender document appearing on the website. 

11.1 In case of any correction/ addition/ alteration/ omission in the tender document, the tender bid shall be 
treated as non-responsive and shall be rejected summarily. 

11.2 All documents submitted in the bid offer should be preferably in English/Hindi/ State’s official 
language. In case the certificate viz. experience, registration etc. is issued in any other language other 
than English/Hindi/ State’s official language, the bidder shall attach a translation of the same in 



File No. N-72/2020-21/1        Dated: 01-02-2021  

Signature of the bidder with date & Seal Page 5 

 

English/Hindi/ State’s official language, duly attested by the bidder & the translator to be true copy in 
addition to the relevant certificate. 

11.3 All computer generated documents should be duly signed/ attested by the bidder/ bidder organization. 
14.0 The queries in respect of this bid document, if any, can be submitted through Email latest upto 10-02-

2021. 
 

BSNL Contact-1 

BSNL’s Contact Person Dhanurjaya Majhi, AGM (Planning) 

Telephone& Mobile 9437048877 

E-mail  ID dmajhi@bsnl.co.in 

BSNL Contact-2 

BSNL’s Contact Person Jatindra Nath Das, SDE (Planning) 

Telephone & Mobile 9434041296 

E-mail  ID sdeplgrkl@gmail.com 


